Proposals will be received on the basis set forth in the Proposal Documents. 

Each Proposal shall be accompanied by a Bid Bond, using the Bid Bond form included herein, issued by a 
surety licensed to do business in the State of Missouri, in the amount of TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED 
FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,850,000).  

No Proposer may withdraw its Proposal within one hundred twenty (120) days after the actual date of the 
opening of the Proposals.  Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Proposal, and it waive any informalities 
or irregularities therein.

[...]

contingency only to cover costs consistent with this Section. The Construction Manager shall 
provide prior notice to the Owner when applying the Contingency funds. The Construction 
Manager shall not be entitled to use the contingency for individual expenditures over twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) without the prior written approval of the Owner.  Construction 
Manager shall not be entitled to use either the contingency or any allowance for expenses 
incurred directly by the Construction Manager and not on behalf of a subcontractor or material